
 OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown (Vice-Chair), 
Robert Heseltine, Nathan Hull (Chair), David Ireton, 
David Noland and Andrew Williams. 

Date: Tuesday, 3rd October, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Craven Office, Belle Vue Square, Skipton 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named Democratic Services Officer supporting this 
Committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries.  
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being recorded and will be 
available via the following link https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-
committees-and-meetings/live-meetings 
  
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open  
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the 
start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee. We ask 
that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

 
Agenda 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 5th September 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   ZA23/25228/REG3 - Replacement of pedestrian Gallows 
Bridge and improvements to the stepped access located at 
either end of the bridge. At Gallows Bridge over the Leeds 
and Liverpool Canal and the stairs on both sides of the 
bridge, Skipton, on behalf of North Yorkshire Council 

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services. 

 
5.   2022/24304/Ful - Reconfiguration of Skipton Railway Station (Pages 21 - 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings


 
 OFFICIAL 

Car Park; relocation of the existing substation within the 
station car park; increase in provision of disabled parking 
spaces and electric vehicle (EV) charging bays; a new bus 
stop and drop off/coach parking point; provision of a cycle 
and pedestrian access from Broughton Road into the 
station car park and formalised taxi pick up/drop off 
location and taxi shelter; reconfiguration of the existing 
staff car park; removal of 12 no. trees within the station car 
park to accommodate reconfiguration of parking spaces; 
provision of 19 no. Trees within the station car park with an 
additional 17 no. Trees within Aireville Park; realignment of 
the partially demolished stone wall within the west of the 
station car park; construction of 25m of Yorkstone wall 
within the east of the station car park; improvements to 
external visitor facilities within the station car park 
including the provision of a cycle shelter, seating, lighting 
around  

42) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services. 

 
6.   Proposed additional MOT and service building to serve 

existing auto services business including removal of 
existing overflow car park at Grayston Plain Farm, Grayston 
Plain Lane, Felliscliffe, HG3 2LY 

(Pages 43 - 
58) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services. 

 
7.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday, 07 November 2023 at 2.00pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
Name, David Smith, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01756 706235, Email: David.Smith1@northyorks.gov.uk  
 
Monday, 25 September 2023 

Page 2

mailto:David.Smith1@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2023 commencing at 2.05 pm at Ripon 
Town Hall. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair plus Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown, 
Robert Heseltine, David Ireton, David Noland and Andrew Williams. 
 
In attendance: Councillor Carl Les. 
 
Officers present:  Nick Turpin, Planning Manager (Harrogate), Kelly Dawson, Senior Solicitor, 

Stuart Mills, Planning Manager (Harrogate), Emma Howson, Senior 
Development Management Officer, Emma Walsh, Senior Development 
Management Officer, and Alice Fox, Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
Manager.  

 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
21 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that due to a technical issue, the 
meeting could not be audio recorded.  
 

22 Minutes for the Meeting held on 1st August 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 1st August 2023 were confirmed and signed as 
an accurate record. 
 

23 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Andrew Williams declared an interest in Items 4 and 5 on the agenda as he was 
the Division Member for the site location of applications ZC23/01972/FUL and 
ZC23/01973/LB. He stated he would keep an open mind and intended to speak and vote. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull declared an interest in Item 6 on the agenda as he was Division 
Member for the site location of application ZC23/02678/FUL and had asked the application 
to be referred to committee. He also declared that he had been contacted in that capacity 
by the applicants and as such had met the applicants on site. He confirmed that he had 
advised the applicants that he could not give them any specific planning advice and advised 
them to seek their own independent advice.  He also declared that the firm he works for 
managed the sale of the site to a previous owner, who subsequently sold it to the applicants 
and confirmed that his company had no dealings with the applicants.  Whilst not a 
declarable interest, to avoid any perception of bias Councillor Hull announced that he would 
not participate in Agenda Item 6 and asked Councillor  Andy Brown (Vice-Chair) to chair this 
part of the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

24 ZC23/01972/FUL - Change of use to first, second and third floors to a HMO providing 
staff accommodation in association with existing ground and basement floor 
restaurant use, with a communal kitchen and sanitary facilities (use Class C4). At 
Dragon Inn Chinese Restaurant 41 Market Place Ripon North Yorkshire HG4 1BZ on 
behalf of Mr Wang. 
 
Considered: 
 
The committee considered a report of The Assistant Director – Planning relating to planning 
application ZC23/01972/FUL.  
 
The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Green, spoke in support of the application.   
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 Although the flats would be occupied by restaurant staff, it was pointed out that they 
would be affected by noise and odour generated by the restaurant when they were not 
working. Therefore, the impact of the residential amenity to the occupants should be 
taken into consideration.  

 

 There was concern that refuse cannot be collected from the rear of the building due to 
the applicant not currently being granted right of way. This means that rubbish bags 
would have to be left at the front of the building. Some Members were concerned that 
Building Control only advises a Building Regulations application rather than enforcing it. 
However, it was pointed out that rights of way and refuse collection are not issues for 
Planning Committee to consider. The Planning Manager confirmed that the Fire Service 
would address appropriate fire exits. 
  

 Members noted that this application provides additional affordable accommodation 
without impacting on further brownfield sites. The application would also prevent the 
building from falling into disrepair.  

 
The decision: 
 
That planning permission be DEFERRED. 
 
Reason:  
 
The Committee deferred the application for the following reasons: 
 
(i) They were not able to fully assess the application without further information 

regarding adequate access to the rear of the building, details of fire escape and 
confirmation that refuse can be collected from the rear of the building.  

 
Voting Record 
 
For Deferral 4; Against Deferral 3 
 
 

25 ZC23/01973/LB - Listed building application for works associated with change of use 
to first, second and third floors to a HMO providing staff accommodation in 
association with existing ground and basement floor restaurant use, with a 
communal kitchen and sanitary facilities (use Class C4). At Dragon Inn Chinese 
Restaurant 41 Market Place Ripon North Yorkshire HG4 1BZ on behalf of Mr Wang. 
 

Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Considered: 
 

The Committee agreed that this application should be deferred until application 
ZC23/01972/FUL is presented back to Planning Committee with the requested information.  
The decision: 
 
That planning permission be DEFERRED. 

 
Reason:  
 
The Committee deferred the application for the following reason: 
 
(i) The listed building application was deferred for consideration so that it can be 

considered alongside the full planning application when additional information is 
received. 

 
Voting Record 
 
For Deferral 7; Against Deferral 0 
 
 
At this point the Chair withdrew for item 6 and Councillor Andy Brown took over as 
Chairperson 
 

26 ZC23/02678/FUL - Full planning permission for part conversion/part new build of 
agricultural building to form a new dwelling at Hew Green Farm, High Lane, High 
Birstwith, HG3 2JL on behalf of Mr P Saddington. 
 
Considered: 
 
The Committee considered a report of The Corporate Director – Planning relating to 
planning application ZC23/02678/FUL. 
 
The applicant, Mr and Mrs Saddington, spoke in support of the application.   
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 Members asked how this application differed to the one submitted in May 2023.  The 
Case Officer confirmed that additional photographs to demonstrate the landscape 
impact and SAP calculations relating to energy efficiency have been added to this 
application.   
 

 Members queried whether the neighbouring houses are new builds, Officers clarified the 
surrounding properties comprise of 1 no. replacement dwelling (which replaced the 
existing farmhouse) and 2 no. rural building conversions.  All of which are supported by 
local and national policy. This application was originally granted permission for a 
conversion and not new build, which the report considers to be no longer possible due 
to the level of demolition. Policy guidelines should be followed. 

 

 Some Members felt that on this occasion, the applicant should be granted permission 
for a new build rather than conversion.  The proposed plans would not cause any 
serious harm to the environment and would be more attractive than its current condition.  

 
The Senior Solicitor to the Council drew Members attention to consider the application 
before them on its own merit, and not the other neighbouring buildings in the area. 

Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Member’s attention was drawn to the fact that the application should be considered in 
accordance with the development plan based on material planning considerations and 
not the  personal circumstances of the applicant. The application that was previously 
approved was for a conversion, with the only alteration being that to the exterior and the 
roof which no longer exist.  

 

 It was asked whether there were other avenues that could be explored as a new build 
rather than a conversion and it was confirmed that the applicant could look at bringing 
forward a fresh application that falls within the development policy. 
 

 It was pointed out that if the application is refused today, the applicant has the right to 
appeal, and it would be down to the Planning Inspector to decide. 

 
The decision: 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons. 
 
(i) The building is no longer considered to be of permanent and substantial   

construction, and thus is not considered to represent a conversion and thus is 
contrary to Local Plan Policy HS6 and there are no other local or national planning 
policies which would support the provision of market housing in this location. The 
proposed development would create an isolated dwelling in the countryside in an 
unsustainable location which is contrary to paragraph 80 of the NPPF and would 
undermine the growth strategy for the District set out in Policies GS2 and GS3 of the 
Local Plan. 

 
Voting Record 
 
For Refusal 3; Against Refusal 2 
 

27 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

28 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Tuesday, 3rd  October 2023 – venue to be confirmed. 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.50 pm. 

Page 6



 

 

 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

3RD OCTOBER 2023 

ZA23/25228/REG3 - REPLACEMENT OF PEDESTRAIN GALLOWS BRIDGE AND 

IMPROVEMENTS TO THE STEPPED ACCESS LOCATED AT EITHER END OF 

THE BRIDGE. AT GALLOWS BRIDGE OVER THE LEEDS AND LIVERPOOL 

CANAL AND THE STAIRS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE BRIDGE, SKIPTON,  ON 

BEHALF OF NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 

Report of the Corporate
[...]
e National Planning Policy Framework  

 
During building works conditions 
 
5 No site preparation, delivery of materials or construction works, other than 

quiet internal building operations such as plastering and electrical installation, 
shall take place other than between: 

  
 - 08:00 hours and 18:00 hours Monday-Friday 
 - 08:00 hours and 13:00 hours on Saturdays 
 - Not at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays 
  

 Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents particularly 
with regard to the effects of noise. 

 
6 Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application and the 

requirements of condition 2 of this permission, no works shall take place to the 
existing stonewalls until a sample panel (measuring no less than 1 metre x 1 
metre) of the stonework to be used on the external surfaces of the approved 
works hereby approved has been constructed on-site for the inspection and 
subsequent written approval of the Local Planning Authority.  

  
 The sample panel shall demonstrate the type, texture, size, colour, bond and 

method of pointing.   
 
 All stonework shall be constructed in accordance with the duly approved 

sample panel and maintained as such thereafter. 
  
 Reason: To ensure the use of appropriate materials which are sympathetic to 

the character of the conservation area in accordance with the requirements of 
Craven Local Plan policy ENV2 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 17



 

Page 12 of 14 

7 The existing coping stones are to be re-used unless otherwise approved by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to 

comply with Policies ENV2 and ENV3 of the Craven Local Plan. 
 
8 Prior to the external finishes of the replacement bridge being undertaken full 

details of the proposed colour scheme (including RAL number) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: To ensure a sat
[...]
ot travel beyond the site boundary. Once 
in place, all identified measures shall be implemented, retained and 
maintained for the duration of the approved use. Should any equipment used 
to control dust fail, the site shall cease all material handling operations 
immediately until the dust control equipment has been repaired or replaced.  

  
Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents particularly 
with regard to the effects of dust and to accord with Policy ENV3 of the 
Craven Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4. No development must commence until a Construction Management Plan has 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Construction of the permitted development must be undertaken in accordance 
with the approved plan. 

  
The Plan must include, but not be limited, to arrangements for the following in 
respect of each phase of the works: 

  
1. details of any temporary construction access to the site including measures 
for removal following completion of construction works; 
2. methodology to prevent mud and debris being deposited on the adjacent 
public highway; 

 3. the parking of contractors' site operatives and visitor's vehicles; 
4. areas for storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 
development clear of the highway; 

 5. details of site working hours; 
 6. details of the measures to be taken for the protection of trees; and 

7. contact details for the responsible person (site manager/office) who can be 
contacted in the event of any issue. 

  
Reason: In the interest of public safety and amenity and to accord with Policy 
INF of the Craven Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

 
During building works conditions 
 
5. Except for investigative works, no excavation or other groundworks or the 

depositing of material on-site in connection with the construction of any road 
or any structure or apparatus which will lie beneath the road
[...]


 
8. Prior to the installation details of the living pillars shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing with the Local Planning Authority and retained thereafter.  
  

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and biodiversity and to accord with 
Policies ENV3 and ENV4 of the Craven Local Plan and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
9. No site preparation, delivery of materials or construction works, other than 

quiet internal building operations such as plastering and electrical installation, 
shall take place other than between 

  
  08:00 hours and 18:00 hours Monday to Friday 
  08:00 hours and 13:00 hours on Saturdays  
  Not at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays 
  

Page 37



 

Page 18 of 22 

Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents particularly 
with regard to the effects of noise. 

 
10. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted flood 

risk assessment and subsequent addendum (ref - Transforming Cities Fund - 
Skipton Railway Station Gateway Scheme WSP June 2022 and Flood Risk 
Assessment Addendum WSP July 2023) and the following mitigation 
measures it details: 

  
Design of gated access, taxi shelter, cycle shelter and changes to 
stonewalling to have no impact on flood levels, flood flows or flood storage. 
Measures to minimise the impact on flood storage of the steps in Morrisons 
carpark  
Changes to Black Walk boundary treatment 

  
These mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to occupation and 
subsequently in accordance with the scheme's timing/ phasing arrangements. 
The measures detailed above shall be retained and maintained thereafter 
throughout the lifetime of the development. 

  
Reason: To minimise the risk of flooding and to accord with Policy ENV6 of 
the Craven Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
11. There must be no access or egress by any vehicles between the highway and 

the application site at Skipton Railway Station, B
[...]
ive and creative way, in 
accordance with the requirements of paragraph 38 of the NPPF. 

 
The applicant is advised it is the responsibility of the developer to ensure that 
any topsoil brought on site is free from metals, plastic, wood, glass, tarmac, 
paper and odours associated with contaminated soils as specified in BS 3882: 
2015  Specification for Topsoil. Supplier(s) details and confirmation on the 
source(s) of any topsoil materials brought on site should be made available 
for inspection at the request of the Council's Environmental Health 
Department. 

 
The applicant is reminded that, under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
as amended  it is an offence to remove, damage or destroy the nest of a wild 
bird, while the nest is in use or being built. Planning consent does not provide 
a defence against prosecution under this act. If a bird's nest is suspected work 
should cease immediately and a suitably experienced ecologist employed to 
assess how best to safeguard the nest(s). 

 
Target Determination Date: 23 August 2023 
 

Page 40



 

Page 21 of 22 

Case Officer:  Andrea Muscroft 
Andrea.Muscroft@northyorks.gov.uk 

Page 41



 

Page 22 of 22 

 

↑ 

 N 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office.  ©  Crown copyright and database 

right 2023 Ordnance Survey License number 100024267 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 42



North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

03 OCTOBER 2023 

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL MOT AND SERVICE BUILDING TO SERVE EXISTING AUTO 
SERVICES BUSINESS INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING OVERFLOW CAR PARK 

AT GRAYSTON PLAIN FARM, GRAYSTON PLAIN LANE, FELLISCLIFFE, HG3 2LY 

Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a planning application for the erection of an additional MOT and 
Service Building to serve existing Auto Services Business including removal of 
exis
[...]
agraph 175 of the NPPF.

Target Determination Date: 10.10.2023 

Case Officer: Emma Howson, emma.howson@northyorks.gov.uk 

Appendix A – Proposed Layout Plan 

Page 57

mailto:emma.howson@northyorks.gov.uk


16 

Appendix A – Proposed Layout Plan 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 5th September 2023
	4 ZA23/25228/REG3 - Replacement of pedestrian Gallows Bridge and improvements to the stepped access located at either end of the bridge. At Gallows Bridge over the Leeds and Liverpool Canal and the stairs on both sides of the bridge, Skipton, on behalf of North Yorkshire Council
	5 2022/24304/Ful - Reconfiguration of Skipton Railway Station Car Park; relocation of the existing substation within the station car park; increase in provision of disabled parking spaces and electric vehicle (EV) charging bays; a new bus stop and drop off/coach parking point; provision of a cycle and pedestrian access from Broughton Road into the station car park and formalised taxi pick up/drop off location and taxi shelter; reconfiguration of the existing staff car park; removal of 12 no. trees within the station car park to accommodate reconfiguration of parking spaces; provision of 19 no. Trees within the station car park with an additional 17 no. Trees within Aireville Park; realignment of the partially demolished stone wall within the west of the station car park; construction of 25m of Yorkstone wall within the east of the station car park; improvements to external visitor facilities within the station car park including the provision of a cycle shelter, seating, lighting around
	6 Proposed additional MOT and service building to serve existing auto services business including removal of existing overflow car park at Grayston Plain Farm, Grayston Plain Lane, Felliscliffe, HG3 2LY
	North Yorkshire Council




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd October, 2023 commencing at 2.00 pm at Belle Vue 
Square Offices, Skipton. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair. plus Councillors Andy Brown, David Noland and 
Andrew Williams. 
 
In attendance: Councillor Andy Solloway. 
 
Officers present: John Worthington, Executive Officer–Development Management and Building 

Control (Harrogate), Kate Lavelle, Solicitor, Andrea Muscroft, Principal Planning 
Officer, Emma Howson, Senior Development Management Officer,   and Alice 
Fox, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager.. 

 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
29 Apologies for Absence. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barbara Brodigan, David Ireton and 
Robert Heseltine. 
 

30 Minutes for the Meeting held on 5th September 2023. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 5th September 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 

31 Declarations of Interests. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull issued a transparency statement on Item 6 on the agenda as he was 
Division Member for the site location of application ZC23/02219/FUL and had been 
contacted several times by the applicant.  On each occasion, he informed the applicant that 
as Chair of the Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee, he must remain 
impartial at all times and could not comment on the application. He had not met the 
applicant in person in relation to the application and had no personal, professional, or 
pecuniary interest in the application.   
 
Councillor Andy Brown declared that he had been lobbied for Items 4 and 5 on the agenda 
for applications ZA23/25228/REG3 and 2022/24304/FUL. 
 
Councillor David Noland declared that he had been lobbied for Item 5 on the agenda as he 
for application 2022/24304/FUL. 
 
 

32 ZA23/25228/REG3 - Replacement of pedestrian Gallows Bridge and improvements to 
the stepped access located at either end of the bridge. At Gallows Bridge over the 
Leeds and Liverpool Canal and the stairs on both sides of the bridge, Skipton, on 
behalf of North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Considered: 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
The committee considered a report of The Corporate Director – Community Development 
Services relating to planning application ZA23/25228/REG3.  
 
The case officer informed the committee that the building works as stated on p17 of the 
agenda pack have changed. The report states that works will take place between: 
 

 08:00 hours and 18:00 hours Monday-Friday  

 8:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays 

 Not at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays 
 
The amended times are between: 
 

 07:30 hours and 17:30 hours Monday-Friday  

 18:00 hours to 03:00 hours Monday-Friday 

 Not at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays 
 
Councillor Andy Solloway, Division Member for Skipton West and West Craven, spoke in 
support of the application.  However, he did think that the design did not incorporate full 
accessibility for everyone.  
 
Alice Fox, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, spoke in support of the application 
on behalf of the applicant, North Yorkshire Council. It was noted that the applicant had 
intended to speak at the meeting, but due to personal reasons, they were unable to attend. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 Members felt that the revised building work times would have a negative impact on 
local residents. The case officer explained that any evening work should be short 
lived due to the scale of the project and most of the work will be carried out during 
the day. Due to a shortage of people being able to carry out the work, some 
overnight work may be necessary. 
 

 Members felt that although they welcomed the improvements, could the bridge be 
altered so that it is more accessible and accommodate cyclists and those with 
disabilities.  Full accessibility was highlighted as a priority during the initial 
consultation stage, and it was felt that the plans should not conflict with the Disability 
Discrimination Act. The case officer explained that there is the possibility of 
developing Cavendish Car Park in the future, which would provide more land that 
will improve access. At the moment, there isn’t enough land to enable full disability 
access and the Local Plan does not enforce this.  

 

 Members were reminded that they should be making a decision that is based on the 
material planning considerations in the report. 

 
The decision: 
 
That planning permission be APPROVED. 
 
Reason:  
 
The Committee approved subject to the following amendments to the condition: 
 

 To safeguard the living conditions of nearby residents particularly with regard to the 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

effects of noise, no site preparation, delivery of materials or construction works, 
other than quiet internal building operations such as plastering and electrical 
installation, shall take place other than between: 

 

 07:30 hours and 17:30 hours Monday-Friday 

 08:00 hours and 13:00 hours on Saturdays 

 Not at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays 
 
Voting Record 
 
For Approval 3; Abstain 1 
 
 

33 2022/24304/Ful - Reconfiguration of Skipton Railway Station Car Park with 
associated works.   At Skipton Railway Station, Broughton Road, Skipton BD23 
1RT. 
 
Considered: 
 
The committee considered a report of The Corporate Director – Community Development 
Services relating to planning application 2022/24304/FUL.  
 
The case officer informed the committee that she had only just been notified that the times 
of the building works as stated on p37 of the agenda pack have changed due to Northern 
Rail objecting to any works being carried out during the day. The report states that works 
will take place between: 
 

 08:00 hours and 18:00 hours Monday-Friday  

 08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturday   

 Not at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays 
 

The amended times are between: 
 

 18:00 hours and 03:00 hours Monday-Friday  

 08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturday 

 Not at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays 
 
Councillor Stephen Morton, spoke on behalf of Skipton Town Council objecting to the 
application. 
 
Councillor Andy Solloway, Division Member for Skipton West and West Craven, spoke in 
support of the application.   
 
Alice Fox, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, spoke in support of the application 
on behalf of the applicant, North Yorkshire Council. It was noted that the applicant had 
intended to speak at the meeting, but due to personal reasons, they were unable to attend. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 Members were concerned that since the public have not been made aware of the 
new building works times, they have not been given the opportunity to object. They 
asked how many residents lived close by. The case officer explained that the 
majority of the area around the site is industrial, with residents living further down 
Broughton Road.  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

 Some members questioned if the staff car park needed to be so large. 
 

 The case officer confirmed that the replacement trees will be semi-mature and there 
there will be regular checks for 5 years to ensure they survive, which could involve 
removing any dead ones and re-planting. 

 

 Whilst Members appreciated the improved lighting along Black Walk and the 
installation of electric charging points, some did feel that the biodiversity net gain 
could be more ambitious. There should be more new trees planted and they don’t 
necessarily have to be semi-mature.   

 

 Members were reminded that conditions should be reasonable. 
 

The decision: 
 

That planning permission be DEFERRED. 

 
Reason:  
 
The Committee deferred the application for the following reasons: 
 
(i) The public should be given the opportunity to consider the revised working hours of 

18:00 hours to 03:00 hours Monday-Friday, 08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays 
and not at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

(ii) The application should demonstrate a better biodiversity net gain and increase the 
number of new trees to be planted by at least a ratio of 5:1.  

 
Voting Record 
 
For Deferral 4 
 
 

34 ZC23/02219/FUL - Full planning permission for the erection of an additional MOT and 
Service Building to serve existing Auto Services Business including removal of 
existing overflow car park at Grayston Plain Farm, Felliscliffe, HG3 2LY. 
 
Considered: 
 
The Committee considered a report of The Corporate Director – Planning relating to 
planning application ZC23/02219/FUL. 
 
The case officer drew Members’ attention to an error at point 5.2 (p47) of the report. It 
should read that 5 additional bays are proposed, and not 7.  
 
The applicant’s agent, Mr Alistair Flatman and the applicant, Mr Simon Greene, spoke in 
support of the application.  
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: 
 

 Members asked how the original building received approval if the site is located outside 
defined development limits. The case officer explained that the original application was 
approved as it was a conversion of an existing agricultural building.  

 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Members understood that the case officer had produced a clear report that follows 
Council Policy.  The application is contrary to Local Plan Policies, and is in an Area of 
Outstanding National Beauty, but the economic wellbeing of the application should be 
taken into consideration. The proposal provides employment and training opportunities 
and provides a service to the rural community who would have to travel some distance 
to find an alternative. Relocating the garage would not be practical as it services 
agricultural vehicles. However, Members were reminded that they should be considering 
the planning implications, not the business.  

 

 Members asked if the applicant had provided further information regarding a drainage 
and waste scheme or solar panels installation. The case officer confirmed that they 
applicant had not.  

 
The decision: 
 
That planning permission be DEFERRED for the following reasons. 
 
(iii) Further details of a drainage and waste scheme is required. 
(iv) Further details of a proposed landscaping scheme are required. 
(v) Further details of solar panels and battery installation is required. 
 
Voting Record 
 
For Deferral 4 
 
 

35 Any other items. 
 
Members voted to start future planning committee meetings at 1pm. 
 
 

36 Date of Next Meeting. 
 
Tuesday, 7th November 2023 – venue to be confirmed. 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.15pm. 
 
 


